508893604 11/27/2024

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI659546

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Laurence H. Alberts	11/27/2024
Zhifei Ge	11/27/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Cam Med LLC
Street Address:	29 Exeter Street
City:	West Newton
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02465

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15015627
Application Number:	15443484
Application Number:	62007770
Application Number:	61862124
PCT Number:	US1449755

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 7816225933

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7816225930

Email: patentmail@morse.law Stanley F. Chalvire, Esq. **Correspondent Name:** 

MORSE, BARNES-BROWN & PENDLETON, P.C. Address Line 1: Address Line 2: CITYPOINT, 480 TOTTEN POND ROAD, 4TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: Waltham, MASSACHUSETTS 02451

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8883/28725 CAM MED LLC	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristina Fay	
SIGNATURE:	Kristina Fay	
DATE SIGNED:	11/27/2024	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (Alberts and Ge)#page1.tiff source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (Alberts and Ge)#page2.tiff source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (Alberts and Ge)#page3.tiff

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of November 27, 2024 (this "<u>Release</u>"), is made by Laurence H. Alberts and Zhifei Ge (each a "<u>Lender</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Lenders</u>") in favor of Cam Med LLC (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Lenders are parties that certain Note Subscription Agreement and Security Agreement, dated as of March 17, 2017 (the "Agreement"), and pursuant to the Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Lenders a lien and security interest upon all right, title and interest of in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired right, title and interest in and to the Grantor's patents to secure the payment of all obligations owing by the Grantor under the Agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, the patents assigned pursuant to the Agreement were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 28, 2017, at Reel 042107, Frame 0489; and

WHEREAS, the obligations under the Agreement have been paid in full, (b) the Grantor's obligations under the Agreement have terminated, and (c) all liens and security interests securing the Grantor's obligations were fully released without further action.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, each Lender agrees as follows:

**SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Agreement.

## **SECTION 2**. Termination and Release. Each Lender hereby:

- (a) terminates the Agreement and any other agreement under which the Grantor has granted a collateral mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, grant, assignment, lien, or security interest in, to, and under the patents listed on **Schedule A** attached hereto;
- (b) cancels, discharges, and releases its lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under the patents listed on **Schedule A** attached hereto;
- (c) to the extent each Lender retains any interest in the Grantor's patents, it hereby assigns to the Grantor, all right, title and interest such Lender may have, if any, in the aforesaid patents; and
- (d) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature Page Follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

LENDERS:

Laurence H. Alberts

Zhifei (fe.

# Schedule A

## **Patents**

Title	Serial/Patent No.	Application/ Issue Date
	15015627	
	US2014049755	
	15443484	
	62007770	
	61862124	

**RECORDED: 11/27/2024**